
 
                      INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
                     MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 15, 1997 - 0530 MDT 
                         NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL II 
 
 
CURRENT SITUATION: Large fire activity continued in southern California.  
Minor initial attack activity occurred nationally.  Very high to extreme 
fire indices continue to be reported on several units in Southern 
California.  Several units in the Great Basin and Northern Rockies Areas 
also reported very high fire indices.  
 
 
 
                        SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA LARGE FIRES: 
 
MILL, San Bernardino NF.  A Type I Incident Management Team (Greenhoe) is 
assigned.  This fire is located near the town of Running Springs, CA.  
Thirteen structures have been destroyed by this fire.  The fire received 
rain yesterday afternoon, diminishing fire activity.  
 
|   INCIDENT   |UNIT|ST| SIZE | % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI|STRC| EST| $$$ | 
|              |    |  |      |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOST|LOSS|C-T-D| 
|MILL          | BDF|CA| 1,200| 80| 9/15|  NR | NR| NR| NR | 13 | NR |  NR | 
 
 
 
 
                                    OUTLOOK: 
 
California will be partly cloudy and breezy with a chance of scattered 
showers and thunderstorms.  Northern California will be cooler with a 
chance of showers and thunderstorms.  High temperatures will be in the mid 
60’s and 70’s along the coast, 70’s to near 80 in the mountains, and 90’s 
to 110 in the inland valleys and deserts.  
 
A FIRE WEATHR WATCH HAS BEEN POSTED FOR EASTERN NEVADA FOR STRONG WINDS.  
Nevada will be partly cloudy, windy and cooler.  A chance of showers and 
thunderstorms exists in the far north and in the south.  High temperatures 
will be in the 70’s in the north and 80’s to near 100 in the south.  
 
Idaho will be locally windy and much cooler with showers and 
thunderstorms.  High temperatures will be in the upper 40’s to the mid 
60’s in the mountains and north and the mid 60’s to low 70’s in south.  
 
Utah will be windy and cooler with showers and thunderstorms.  High 
temperatures will range from 80 to 90.  
 
Montana will be partly cloudy and windy with scattered showers and 
thunderstorms. High temperatures will range from the 70’s in the west to 
the 80’s in the east.  
 
Oregon and Washington will be windy with scattered showers and 
thunderstorms. High temperatures will be in the 50’s and 60’s.  
 
 
 



                                FIRES:  Yesterday 
          |AREA      | BIA | BLM | FWS | NPS | STATES | USFS |TOTAL | 
          |ALASKA    |     |     |     |     |        |      |   NR | 
          |NORTHWEST |   1 |   1 |     |     |      2 |    1 |    5 | 
          |CA-NORTH  |     |     |     |     |        |    6 |    6 | 
          |CA-SOUTH  |     |     |     |     |        |    3 |    3 | 
          |NORTHERN  |   1 |   0 |   1 |     |      1 |    2 |    5 | 
          |GB-EAST   |     |   2 |     |     |      1 |    7 |   10 | 
          |GB-WEST   |     |   4 |     |     |      1 |      |    5 | 
          |SOUTHWEST |     |     |     |     |        |      |   NR | 
          |ROCKY MTN |     |   1 |     |     |      1 |      |    2 | 
          |EASTERN   |     |     |     |     |        |      |   NR | 
          |SOUTHERN  |     |     |     |     |        |      |   NR | 
          |USA       |   2 |   8 |   1 |   0 |      6 |   19 |   36 | 
 
 
 
                            ACRES BURNED:  Yesterday 
   |AREA      |  BIA  |  BLM   |  FWS  | NPS  | STATES | USFS  |   TOTAL   | 
   |ALASKA    |       |        |       |      |        |       |        NR | 
   |NORTHWEST |     1 |      0 |       |      |      0 |     1 |         2 | 
   |CA-NORTH  |       |        |       |      |        |     1 |         1 | 
   |CA-SOUTH  |       |        |       |      |        |     0 |         0 | 
   |NORTHERN  |     3 |      5 |     5 |      |      0 |     1 |        14 | 
   |GB-EAST   |       |      4 |       |      |     25 |     4 |        33 | 
   |GB-WEST   |       |      2 |       |      |      7 |       |         9 | 
   |SOUTHWEST |       |        |       |      |        |       |        NR | 
   |ROCKY MTN |       |      0 |       |      |      2 |       |         2 | 
   |EASTERN   |       |        |       |      |        |       |        NR | 
   |SOUTHERN  |       |        |       |      |        |       |        NR | 
   |USA       |     4 |     11 |     5 |    0 |     34 |     7 |        61 | 
 
 
 
                       RESOURCE STATUS:  Committed Resources 
        |AREA      |  CREWS  | ENGINES | HELICOP.| AIRTNK. |  OVERHEAD | 
        |          |FED |ST/O|FED |ST/0|FED |ST/O|FED |ST/O| FED  |ST/0| 
        |ALASKA    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
        |NORTHWEST |    |    |  9 |    |  2 |    |    |    |      |    | 
        |CA-NORTH  |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
        |CA-SOUTH  | NR | NR | NR | NR | NR | NR | NR | NR |   NR | NR | 
        |NORTHERN  |  1 |    |  6 |    |  1 |    |    |    |      |    | 
        |GB-EAST   |  2 |    | 14 |  3 |  3 |    |    |    |      |    | 
        |GB-WEST   |    |  1 |  1 |  5 |    |    |    |    |      |  2 | 
        |SOUTHWEST |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
        |ROCKY MTN |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
        |EASTERN   |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
        |SOUTHERN  |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
        |USA       |   3|   1|  30|  8 |  6 |  0 |  0 |  0 |    0 |  2 | 
                  FED = FEDERAL AND FEDERAL CONTRACT RESOURCES 
                        ST/O = STATE OR OTHER RESOURCES 
                                 NR = NO REPORT 
 
 
 
                              FIRES: Year to date 
     |AREA      |  BIA  |  BLM  | FWS  |  NPS  |STATES |  USFS  |  TOTAL  | 



     |ALASKA    |     6 |    86 |   52 |    14 |   530 |     11 |     699 | 
     |NORTHWEST |   194 |   320 |   20 |    92 | 1,047 |    988 |   2,661 | 
     |CA-NORTH  |    77 |    62 |    1 |    18 | 2,306 |    755 |   3,219 | 
     |CA-SOUTH  |    42 |   330 |    3 |    50 | 3,281 |    799 |   4,505 | 
     |NORTHERN  |   466 |    32 |   28 |    25 |   341 |    578 |   1,470 | 
     |GB-EAST   |    26 |   482 |      |    13 |   273 |    522 |   1,316 | 
     |GB-WEST   |       |   371 |      |    17 |    71 |    182 |     641 | 
     |SOUTHWEST |   786 |   177 |   18 |    81 |   776 |  1,620 |   3,458 | 
     |ROCKY MTN |   482 |   375 |   16 |    29 |   749 |    344 |   1,995 | 
     |EASTERN   |   550 |       |      |    34 | 9,899 |    400 |  10,883 | 
     |SOUTHERN  |     4 |       |   98 |    56 |20,871 |    636 |  21,665 | 
     |USA       | 2,633 | 2,235 |  236 |   429 |40,144 |  6,835 |  52,512 | 
     |10 YEAR AVERAGE                                              62,509 | 
 
 
 
                          ACRES BURNED:  Year to date 
  |AREA     |  BIA  |   BLM   |  FWS  |  NPS  |  STATES |   USFS  |  TOTAL  | 
  |ALASKA   |     28|  833,991|761,110| 19,670|  295,526|       32|1,910,357| 
  |NORTHWEST|    977|   20,603|  6,573|    375|    5,121|    4,779|   38,428| 
  |CA-NORTH |    106|      571|     30|  2,316|    6,641|    1,370|   11,034| 
  |CA-SOUTH |    575|   13,303|  2,419|     54|   31,958|   92,111|  140,420| 
  |NORTHERN |  3,676|      482|  1,195|      6|    1,417|      709|    7,485| 
  |GB-EAST  |     24|   42,805|       |     42|    9,920|    4,112|   56,903| 
  |GB-WEST  |       |   37,105|       |      2|      418|    4,751|   42,276| 
  |SOUTHWEST|  4,442|    4,590|  1,778|  1,897|  119,166|   13,895|  145,768| 
  |ROCKY MTN|  4,281|    8,042|    151|  1,393|   24,317|    1,748|   39,932| 
  |EASTERN  |  3,191|         |       |    120|   47,036|    5,225|   55,572| 
  |SOUTHERN |     12|         | 10,728|  2,110|  249,876|   32,296|  295,022| 
  |USA      | 17,312|  961,492|783,984| 27,985|  791,396|  161,028|2,743,197| 
  |10 YEAR AVERAGE                                                 2,835,618| 
 
 
 
                          CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES 
       |      PROVINCES      |     YESTERDAY     |   YEAR TO DATE      | 
       |BRITISH COLUMBIA     |         |         |    1,075 |    2,446 | 
       |YUKON TERRITORY      |         |         |      107 |   10,127 | 
       |ALBERTA              |         |         |      405 |      818 | 
       |NORTHWEST TERRITORY  |         |         |      102 |   46,113 | 
       |SASKATCHEWAN         |         |         |      476 |    3,867 | 
       |MANITOBA             |         |         |      362 |   33,799 | 
       |ONTARIO              |         |         |    1,522 |   29,602 | 
       |QUEBEC               |         |         |      810 |  364,934 | 
       |NEWFOUNDLAND         |         |         |      109 |    9,473 | 
       |NEW BRUNSWICK        |         |         |      306 |      131 | 
       |NOVA SCOTIA          |         |         |      324 |      522 | 
       |PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND |         |         |       32 |       93 | 
       |NATIONAL PARKS       |         |         |       51 |      298 | 
       |TOTALS               |       0 |       0 |    5,681 |  502,223 | 
                     A hectare is equivalent to 2.47 acres. 
 
                 *** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *** 
 
 


